plans during the years ended December 29, 2024, December 31, 2023, and December 25, 2022, respectively, related to the exercise of stock
options, vested restricted stock awards and restricted stock units, and employee stock purchase plan purchases. See Note 13. Equity-Based
Compensation for additional information.

NOTE 12. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

We are the sole managing member of Portillo's OpCo, and as a result, consolidate the financial results of Portillo's OpCo. We report a non-
controlling interest to reflect the entitlement of the pre-IPO LLC Members who retained their equity ownership in Portillo's OpCo (the "pre-IPO
LLC Members"). Changes in our ownership interest in Portillo's OpCo while we retain our controlling interest in Portillo's OpCo will be accounted
for as equity transactions. As such, future redemptions or direct exchanges of LLC Units in Portillo's OpCo by the pre-IPO LLC members will
result in a change in ownership and reduce the amount recorded as non-controlling interest and increase additional paid-in capital.

The following table summarizes the LLC interest ownership by Portillo's Inc. and pre-IPO LLC members:

PORTILLO'S INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Form 10-K |  69Portillo’s Inc.

December 29, 2024 December 31, 2023
LLC Units Ownership % LLC Units Ownership %

Portillo's Inc. 63,674,579  85.6 % 55,502,375  76.1 %

pre-IPO LLC Members 10,732,800  14.4 % 17,472,926  23.9 %

Total 74,407,379  100.0 % 72,975,301  100.0 %

The weighted average ownership percentages for the applicable reporting periods are used to attribute net income to Portillo's Inc. and the pre-
IPO LLC Members. The pre-IPO LLC Members' weighted average ownership percentage for the years ended December 29, 2024,
December 31, 2023 and December 25, 2022 was 17.0%, 25.9% and 45.8% respectively.

The following table summarizes the effects of changes in ownership in Portillo's OpCo on the Company’s equity (in thousands):
Fiscal Years Ended

December 29,
2024

December 31,
2023

December 25,
2022

Net income attributable to Portillo's Inc. $ 29,517 $ 18,424 $ 10,851
Activity under equity-based compensation plans 3,452 953 (606)
Non-controlling interest adjustment 55,304 48,849 89,374
Redemption of LLC Units (67) (64) (118)
Establishment of liabilities under Tax Receivable Agreement and related changes to deferred
tax assets associated with increases in tax basis (18,863) (13,712) (23,662)

Total effect of changes in ownership interest on equity attributable to Portillo's Inc. $ 69,343 $ 54,450 $ 75,839

NOTE 13. EQUITY-BASED COMPENSATION

2021 Equity Incentive Plan

In connection with the IPO, the Company adopted the 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (the "2021 Plan"). The 2021 Plan is administered and
interpreted by the Company's Board, including the authority to select participants in the 2021 Plan, determine the form and substance of awards
under the 2021 Plan, determine the conditions and restrictions, if any, subject to which such awards will be made, modify the terms of awards,
accelerate the vesting of awards, and make determinations regarding a participant’s termination of employment or service for purposes of an